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Briefing to the Incoming Minister of Transport

Aotearoa Collective for Public Transport Equity

March 2025

Dear Minister Bishop,

Congratulations on your appointment as Minister of Transport. We, the Aotearoa Collective
for Public Transport Equity, look forward to working with you to create a more equitable,
efficient, and environmentally-friendly transport system. We are a coalition of around 100
local authorities, universities, churches, community organisations, student associations,
environmental advocacy groups and unions united behind a vision of affordable public
transport for all (freefares.nz).

This briefing presents our evidence-informed case for making public transport fares half-
price for all New Zealanders nationwide, and free for Community Services Card holders,
tertiary students, under-25s, and Total Mobility Card holders and their support people. This
briefing outlines the problems with New Zealand's current transport system and how
affordable public transport can help to address them. It also analyses the likely impacts of
current public transport fare policy settings. You can find further evidence on our website
(freefares.nz/frequently-asked-questions/).



https://freefares.nz/
https://freefares.nz/frequently-asked-questions/
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Executive Summary

Our current transport system faces four main problems: it is inaccessible for too many
vulnerable New Zealanders, releases too much greenhouse gas emissions, is inefficient,
and harms public health. Greater public transport use can mitigate these problems.

Affordable fares are important for promoting public transport use. They make transport more
accessible, especially for the most vulnerable New Zealanders: young people, those on low
incomes, those with disabilities, and those in tertiary education. By enabling people to
choose public transport, affordable fares help lower greenhouse gas emissions, relieve
traffic congestion, increase productivity, and improve public health. Public transport benefits
all of society, not just public transport users. These benefits can be further enhanced if
affordable fares are paired with improvements to public transport service delivery, especially
in under-served areas.

We, the Aotearoa Collective for Public Transport Equity, recommend that the Government:

e fund fare-free public transport (buses, non-scenic rail, ferries, and Total Mobility taxi
services) for Community Services Card holders, Total Mobility Card holders and their
support people, tertiary students, and under-25s

e fund half-price public transport fares for those not belonging to those four target
groups

e increase investment in public transport service delivery, especially in under-served
areas

e end the private share targets set for public transport authorities introduced in
November 2024

We also request a meeting to discuss these issues and ideas further.
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The Problems with our Current Transport System

Transport is unaffordable for too many, especially the most vulnerable groups

1. Transport is critical for people to work, go to school, receive healthcare, access their
daily needs, and connect with their communities. However, many people find
transport unaffordable and inaccessible.! This is inequitable and costly for society.
For disadvantaged people, access to affordable public transport is critical.

2. Four groups would particularly benefit from affordable public transport: Community
Services Card holders, Total Mobility Card holders and their support people, tertiary
students, and under-25s. For these groups, unaffordable transport imposes
significant budgetary pressure, contributes to transport inaccessibility, exacerbates
poverty, and reduces their opportunities to live their ideal lives.

a. Community Services Card holders: For low-income people, unaffordable
transport is a large budgetary stressor. The lowest-income New Zealanders
(bottom 20%) spend nearly 20% of their income on transport, compared to
7.6% of income for the top 20%.2 In 2013, 22% of households earning below
$30,000 per year had no access to a motor vehicle, compared to 1% of
households earning $100,000 or more.® Unaffordable transport exacerbates
financial hardship for low-income people, with 45% of those earning below
$30,000 annually having barely adequate or insufficient income to meet daily
needs.* Unaffordable transport reduces low-income people's social mobility
and opportunities to exit poverty.

b. Total Mobility Card holders: For disabled people, unaffordable public
transport compounds existing accessibility issues, leading to forgone trips.
Disabled people are more likely to have lower incomes than most New
Zealanders.® Disabled people are especially likely to experience transport-
related social exclusion and have fewer opportunities to fully participate in
society.1®

c. Tertiary students: For students, unaffordable transport is a significant
budgetary stressor, with 43.7% of people in education or training already
having barely adequate or insufficient income to meet daily needs.” This
leads to widespread transport inaccessibility among students, with many
limiting their access to education settings to save money.® Since having a
well-educated population benefits society socially and financially,® transport
inaccessibility is inefficient and inequitable.

d. Under-25s: Transport is a significant budgetary stressor for young people
and their families. Under-25s have lower incomes than other age groups, 15-
19 year olds earning on average $242 per week and 20-24 year olds earning
$781, compared to the general population earnings of $1090.1° Many young
people are in hardship, with 11.6% of 15-24 year olds and 25.8% of families
with children having insufficient income to meet daily needs.* Unaffordable
transport exacerbates these financial pressures, reduces young people's
opportunities to succeed, and imposes costs on society in the long-run.
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Our transport system releases too much greenhouse gas emissions

3. Transport is among the largest sources of greenhouse gas emissions in NZ,
constituting 17% of overall emissions in 2022 (Figure 1a) and 90% of household

emissions (Figure 1b). This is largely due to fossil fuel-based private vehicles being
the dominant mode of transport in NZ.

NZ Greenhouse Gas Emissions by Source (2022)
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Figure la. NZ greenhouse gas emissions by source. Transport constituted 17% of national emissions in 2022
(13b kilotonnes CO2-equivalent).?
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Figure 1b. NZ household greenhouse gas emissions by source. Transport constituted 90% of national household
emissions in 2022 (7.8b kilotonnes CO2-equivalent).1?
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4.

Currently, NZ is unlikely to meet international emissions reduction obligations. Under
the Paris Agreement, NZ committed to a 50% reduction in net greenhouse gas
emissions relative to 2005 gross emissions by 2030.%% NZ is currently projected to
exceed that target by 17,000 kilotonnes CO,-equivalent in 2030.** Decarbonising our
transport sector is critical for meeting emissions reduction targets; greater use of
public transport is necessary for this transition.

Failing to meet international emissions reduction targets not only risks exacerbating
climate change, it also risks NZ's trade. A recent Free Trade Agreement between NZ
and the European Union commits both parties to "effectively implement" Paris
Agreement emissions reductions, with trade sanctions possible in case of material
breaches.*

Our transport system is inefficient and costly

6.

Traffic congestion: NZ's car-centric transport system leads to considerable
congestion, especially in densely-populated urban centres like Auckland and
Wellington. This problem has been worsening: between 2016 and 2017, the driving
time from Papakura to Auckland CBD increased by 21 minutes (46%).'°> Congestion
imposes a time cost on commuters, raises vehicle operating costs, creates goods
delivery delays, and increases greenhouse gas emissions.'®!® The costs imposed by
congestion are significant: it cost Auckland between $0.9-1.3b in 2017,® and
Wellington between $98-168m in 2016.6 Traffic congestion also limits economic
productivity.*>17

Transport-related social exclusion: While the costs from transport-related social
exclusion are difficult to estimate, they are expected to be considerable.*®
Inaccessible transport reduces disadvantaged groups' access to services (e.g.
healthcare) and opportunities (e.g. job interviews), limits social connections, causes
mental distress, and contributes to poverty.’® These cost wider society, such as
through increased healthcare and welfare provision, or reduced tax revenues.8

Our transport system harms public health

8.

10.

Healthcare: Inaccessible transport prevents many of the most disadvantaged New
Zealanders from accessing sufficient healthcare. In 2021-22, 2.7% of adults reported
an unmet need for GP services due to lack of transport,?® with many missing out due
to cost.

Pollution: Our car-centric transport system releases significant air pollution. In 2016,
exposure to particulate matter and nitrogen dioxide (mostly generated by vehicles
burning petrol and diesel) resulted in over 3000 premature adult deaths, over 13000
hospital admissions for respiratory and cardiac illnesses, and over 13000 cases of
childhood asthma in NZ.?! Pollution from private vehicles costs NZ over $10b
annually.?

Safety: Our car-centric transport system is also unsafe. Hundreds of road fatalities
occur every year in NZ,?? generating societal costs worth $5.7b in 2018 (1.8% of
GDP)? and causing considerable distress to victims and their whanau. Many of
these casualties are avoidable through greater usage of safer transport modes.
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How Public Transport Fare Discounts can help

What we propose: targeted free and universal half-price fares

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Our proposal would extend the current Community Connect public transport
discounts (free fares for under-13s, and half-price fares for under-25s, Community
Services Card holders, and Total Mobility services) to benefit more people —
particularly our four target groups. These fare discounts would be funded by central
government.

We propose fare-free public transport for the following groups ("targeted free fares"):
a. Community Services Card holders
b. Total Mobility Card holders and their support people
c. Tertiary students
d. Young people aged under-25 years

We also propose half-price public transport fares for those not belonging to the
groups above ("universal half-price fares").

While not the primary focus of our campaign, we also call for increased investment in
public transport service delivery.

These discounts would apply to all times of the day, for all trip lengths, for all types of
non-air and non-luxury public transport (i.e. buses, non-scenic rail, ferries, and Total
Mobility taxi services).

We expect our proposal to cost between $300-400m per year in the short-term.
Based on Ministry of Transport modelling, we expect the targeted free fares
component of our proposal to cost $250m per year.?* Based on the cost of half-price
fares between 2022-2023, we expect the universal half-price fares component of our
proposal to cost up to $145m per year.?* These costings may grow if this policy
generates a larger-than-expected increase in public transport patronage.

Fare discounts receive significant public support across the political spectrum. In a
recent poll that we commissioned, 71% of New Zealanders were in favour of
retaining the fare discounts for under-13s, Community Services Card holders, and
Total Mobility services, with majority net support across voters for all political parties
currently in Parliament.?

Affordable fares make transport and daily needs more accessible for the most
vulnerable

18.

Our targeted free fares proposal would make a meaningful financial difference to our
target groups. Prior to universal half price fares, public transport cost on average
$4.82 into Auckland CBD, $3.26 into Wellington CBD, and $2.65 into Christchurch
CBD.2¢ For a commuter taking 2 trips per weekday, 5 days per week, free fares
would save $20-50 per week on average. These savings would be even greater for
long-distance commuters, such as those priced out of living in central cities. Figure 2

6
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shows estimated cost savings of various on-peak commuters under our targeted free
fares proposal (relative to full-price fares).?2’-2° These would be significant savings
that would enable our target groups to better meet their needs and participate in
society.

Weekly Savings for On-Peak Commuters from Free Fares
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Figure 2. Estimated weekly savings for on-peak public transport commuters from free fares relative to full-
price.?’-2°

19. Evidence from the introduction of Community Connect highlight the positive impact
that more affordable public transport has made on our target groups — particularly at
increasing their number of trips. Expanding Community Connect fare discounts is an
important step towards reducing poverty and transport-related social exclusion.

a. Community Services Card holders: 9% of Community Services Card
holders said that half-price fares enabled them to go to more places, such as
medical appointments.® 3% said that half-price fares saved them money to
use elsewhere.

b. Total Mobility Card holders: Under half-price fares, 3% of people with a
severe disability reported completely new trips.2®

c. Tertiary students: Limited research is available evaluating the impact of half-
price fares on students, although surveys have indicated that free fares would
lead to a significant proportion using public transport and going to campus
more often.®
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d. Under-25s: 2% of 15-24 year olds reported completely new trips under half-
price fares.?®

Affordable fares increase public transport patronage and promote mode shift
from cars

20. Patronage: Evidence from the introduction of half-price fares from April 2022 shows
that affordable fares led to significantly higher public transport patronage. Between
June-October 2022, over 33-35% of public transport users (4-9% of all New
Zealanders) reported taking more trips as a result of half-price fares.?® While public
transport patronage remained below 2019 (pre-COVID) levels, the introduction of
half-price fares was associated with a sharp increase in patronage that was absent in
2019 and 2021. Overseas evidence also shows that fare discounts result in greater
public transport patronage.3132

21. Mode shift: The 2022 half-price fares period also shows that affordable fares led to
mode shift from cars to public transport. Between June-October 2022, 12-18% of
public transport users (3-4% of all New Zealanders) reported switching from cars to
public transport due to half-price fares.?® 49% of those who switched to public
transport under half-price fares cited the cost of daily travel as a concern, showing
that affordable fares were critical for them to choose public transport. Overseas
evidence also shows that fare discounts promote mode shift.313

22. Modelling: Modelling from the Ministry of Transport indicates that each year of free
fares for under-25s could generate 7-9 million additional public transport trips and
remove 16-21 million vehicle kilometres of private vehicle travel (relative to full
price).** Since this modelling does not consider our other proposed discounts, the
patronage increase and mode shift from our proposal would likely be higher than
these estimates.

Mode shift from affordable fares reduces greenhouse gas emissions

23. Public transport is far less emissions intensive than private vehicle travel (Figure
3),% so mode shift from cars would significantly reduce NZ's greenhouse gas
emissions, particularly because fossil fuel-based private vehicle travel accounts for
80-90% of travel in NZ.!
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Emissions Intensity of Transport Modes
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Figure 3. Greenhouse gas emissions intensity by transport mode.3 Cars assumed to have occupancy of 1
passenger, supported by travel surveys.3¢ Only direct emissions are considered (from vehicle fuel or electricity
consumption).

24. Modelling: Modelling by the Ministry of Transport indicates that free fares for under-
25s would save 3-4 kilotonnes CO»-equivalent per year due to mode shift from
private vehicles.** Since this modelling does not consider our other proposed
discounts, the emissions reduction from our proposal would likely be higher than
these estimates.

25. Relying solely on private vehicle fleet electrification would limit potential transport
emissions reductions. While electric vehicles may release comparable direct
emissions (those from electricity consumption) to electrified public transport (Figure
3), electric vehicles release more indirect emissions (those related to production) per
kilometre of travel per passenger.®”-* Modelling for the city of Reykjavik, Iceland,
found that, because of electric vehicles' indirect emissions, public transport use was
more effective at reducing overall emissions.*® The limits of private vehicle
electrification show that mode shift to public transport is necessary for decarbonising
the transport system.

Public transport accessibility brings congestion relief and productivity
benefits

26. Congestion relief: Overseas evidence shows that mode shift to public transport can
reduce traffic congestion. In Los Angeles, United States, a 35-day public transit strike
abruptly increased peak-time traffic delays by 47%.4° In Melbourne, Australia,
modelling showed that loss of public transport would increase driving times in the
inner city by 78%, despite only carrying 9% of trips.*! Little NZ-specific congestion
modelling has been reported, but based on overseas evidence we nonetheless
expect affordable fares to provide significant congestion relief. By comparison,
increased roading tends to provide temporary congestion relief because it induces
further traffic.#> Congestion relief from increased public transport use would bring
many economic benefits, such as reduced time costs for commuters, fewer goods
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delivery delays, and increased productivity. More affordable public transport could
also help offset the costs of congestion charging on mode-switching commuters.

27. Productivity: Public transport accessibility increases productivity through three
mechanisms: by reducing traffic congestion, increasing accessibility and economic
activity of central city locations ("agglomeration”),*® and freeing up parking space for
more productive uses.*® These were seen after improvements to the Auckland
Central Corridor bus network. Despite a modest 23% increase in bus patronage from
the project (lower than the patronage increase in Auckland in the first month after
half-price fares in 2022), it increased CBD employment by 0.8%, raised CBD
workers' productivity by 0.1%, and yielded estimated agglomeration benefits worth
nearly $2m annually (on top of $8.8m in ‘traditional’ benefits, like from congestion
relief).** By making travel into city centres more accessible, our proposed fare
discounts will increase productivity and ensure that more people can access higher-
paying work.

28. Land value uplift: By improving access to desired destinations (e.g. CBDs), public
transport increases the value of nearby suburban land. This was seen with the
introduction of the Northern Busway in Auckland, which increased the sale value of
nearby housing by 3.7% due to buyers willing to pay a premium for increased
accessibility.* Since affordability is key to making public transport accessible and
attractive, our proposed fare reductions could help maximise value uplift from public
transport infrastructure. Not only does this benefit property-owners, it also benefits
suburban areas at large since higher land values encourage infrastructure
investment and housing development.+546

Mode shift from affordable fares reduces air pollution and transport casualties

29. Air pollution: Since fossil fuel-based private vehicles are the dominant mode of
transport in NZ,** mode shift to public transport and reduced private vehicle use can
reduce air pollution. In Mexico City, the mode shift caused by the introduction of Bus
Rapid Transit led to significant reductions in carbon monoxide, nitrogen oxides, and
particulate matter air pollutants.*” Mode shift can help reduce the $10b in social costs
caused by private vehicle air pollution annually.

30. Transport casualties: Being an occupant in a private vehicle is more unsafe than
being a public transport passenger, with bus passengers 7x less likely to die or be
injured than private vehicle occupants in NZ.*® Mode shift to public transport would
significantly reduce transport injuries and fatalities, improving public health.

Addressing Limitations of our Proposal

Other factors influence public transport patronage and mode shift

31. In surveys of public transport journey experience and barriers to access, cost is
typically a secondary concern compared to service frequency, availability, speed, and
reliability.?® This means that improvements in service delivery are likely to generate a
larger impact on patronage and mode shift than fare discounts alone.

10
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32. However, the impact of fare discounts on patronage and mode shift are still large,

33.

with considerable increases in patronage after introduction of half-price fares in 2022
and mode shift by 3-4% of all New Zealanders.?®

The opportunity cost of forgoing fare discounts in favour of improving other aspects is
likely to be large because public transport improvements are interdependent and
synergistic. In Dortmund, Germany, raising car operating costs, improving public
transport service delivery, and halving fares collectively increased public transport
patronage by a greater amount than either the individual interventions or their
combined individual impacts (Figure 4).%° Focussing on incremental public transport
improvements would mean forgoing the economies of scale of multiple improvements
working together.

Impacts of Policies on Public Transport
Patronage in Dortmund, Germany
30

25
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15
10
6.5
0 I I

Patronage increase/%

[3,]

Increasing car  Improving Reducing fares  Expected Actual
operating costs ~ service (linear) (synergistic)
delivery combined combined

impact impact

Figure 4. Effect of transport policies aimed at increasing public transport patronage in Dortmund, Germany, in

isolation and combined.4®

Our proposed fare discounts would benefit high-income New Zealanders

34.

35.

36.

Under our proposal, half-price fares would be reinstated for all (except our four target
groups, who would travel fare-free). Evidence from half-price fares in 2022 shows
that many of those who would benefit would be high-income New Zealanders, since
they are more likely to use public transport.?

While this may be distributionally regressive, this is outweighed by the benefits of
more widespread public transport use. Greater public transport patronage and mode
shift bring significant climate, social, and economic benefits. Public transport use
should be encouraged for all people, regardless of their income.

The regressiveness of our proposal is reduced by providing larger fare discounts for

the most disadvantaged people (those in our four target groups) than for the general
population.

11
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Our proposed fare discounts primarily benefit people in urban areas

37.

38.

39.

In the short-term, our proposal would mainly benefit people who already live in areas
with functioning public transport. During half-price fares in 2022, the vast majority of

high-patronage people lived in cities and suburbs (71%), with only 12% living in rural
areas.?

The limited public transport in rural areas highlights the importance of greater public
transport investment. Qualitative studies show that car dependency in rural areas is
not entrenched, but rather arises due to cars' flexibility and travel time advantages
compared to infrequent public transport services.>® This can be addressed through
greater investment in public transport in rural areas by central government.

While fare discounts would most directly benefit people living near or in cities, many
of the indirect impacts (e.g. reduced greenhouse gas emissions, greater productivity
growth) would also benefit people in rural areas. This would partially offset rural
people's subsidisation of urban public transport services.

12
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Impacts of Current Policy Settings

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

The Government Policy Statement on Land Transport published in June 2024 set out
an expectation for public transport authorities to increase farebox recovery and third-
party revenue.®! In November 2024, NZTA set public transport “private share” targets
for each public transport authority — i.e. minimum proportions of public transport
operating expenditure funded through fares, fare substitutes (e.g. tertiary fare
schemes), third-party revenue (e.g. advertising), and enforcement fees.>? These
policy changes were driven by a desire to reduce the proportion of public transport
costs funded by ratepayers and taxpayers, who may not necessarily use public
transport services.5?

Several local authorities expect to raise fares in order to meet their private share
targets. Greater Wellington Regional Council members claimed that it would need to
raise fares by 71% in order to meet the targets,*® with similar or higher proportional
fare increases throughout the country.>* Environment Canterbury councillors claimed
that it would need to quadruple fares in order to meet their private share targets.>
Many local authorities believe that they will be unable to meet their private share
targets through reducing public transport operating costs and raising greater third-
party revenue, thus necessitating fare increases.**

Fare increases as a result of efforts to raise private share would significantly burden
many New Zealanders. Twenty-nine percent of New Zealand adults reported
struggling to pay for transport in February 2025, including 40% of young adults aged
18-34 years.*® This indicates that transport remains out of reach for many New
Zealanders, which would be exacerbated by fare increases. By contrast, fare
reductions clearly benefit low-income people. Half-price fares enabled 45% of people
in social housing to take trips that they otherwise could not have, and 36% reported
being able to spend more money on other things such as food as a result.>’

Fare increases will likely reduce public transport patronage. Based on patronage
data, a 1% increase in public transport fares is expected to reduce patronage by 0.2-
0.6%.°8 The substantial fare increases projected by local authorities thus has the
potential to reduce public transport patronage by upwards of 10% relative to current
levels. This would bring negative impacts on traffic congestion, greenhouse gas
emissions, air pollution, and equity.

Rather than limit subsidisation of public transport and pursue private share targets,
we believe that Government should better fund public transport. Public transport
brings significant economic, social, equity, and environmental benefits that are not
limited to its direct users. Greater funding for public transport services and fare
reductions would enable these benefits to be maximised.

13



Briefing to the Incoming Ministers of Transport — Free Fares — March 2025

References

1. Rose, E., Witten, K., & McCreanor, T. (2009). Transport related social exclusion in New Zealand:
Evidence and challenges. Kotuitui;: New Zealand Journal of Social Sciences Online, 4(3), 191—
203. https://doi.org/10.1080/1177083X.2009.9522454

2. New Zealand Infrastructure Commission. (2023). How much do we pay for infrastructure?
Household expenditure on infrastructure services. https://tewaihanga.govt.nz/our-work/research-
insights/household-expenditure-on-infrastructure-services

3. Statistics New Zealand. (2013). Number of motor vehicles by total household income (grouped), for
households in occupied private dwellings, 2013 Census (RC, TA, AU).
https://nzdotstat.stats.govt.nz/wbos/Index.aspx?DataSetCode=TABLECODE8188

4. Statistics New Zealand. (2022, July 5). Wellbeing statistics: 2021.
https://www.stats.govt.nz/information-releases/wellbeing-statistics-2021/

5. Statistics New Zealand. (2021, August 18). Less than half of disabled people under the age of 65
are working. https://www.stats.govt.nz/news/less-than-half-of-disabled-people-under-the-age-of-
65-are-working/

6. Doran, B., Crossland, K., Brown, P., & Stafford, L. (2022). Transport experiences of disabled
people in Aotearoa New Zealand.
https://www.nzta.govt.nz/assets/resources/research/reports/690/690-Transport-experiences-of-
disabled-people-in-Aotearoa-New-Zealand.pdf

7. Statistics New Zealand. (2020, November 16). Wellbeing statistics: September 2020 quarter.
https://www.stats.govt.nz/information-releases/wellbeing-statistics-september-2020-quarter/

8. New Zealand Union of Students’ Associations, Green Party of Aotearoa New Zealand, Te Mana
Akonga, Tauira Pasifika, & National Disabled Students’ Association. (2022). People’s Inquiry
into Student Wellbeing 2022.
https://staticl.squarespace.com/static/5f0515b1b1a21014b5d22dd6/t/62d4b1aa20f3367350086
d1b/1658106319006/CS+Student+Inquiry+2022.pdf

9. Nair, B., Smart, W., & Smyth, R. (2007). How Does Investment in Tertiary Education Improve
Outcomes for New Zealanders? https://www.msd.govt.nz/documents/about-msd-and-our-
work/publications-resources/journals-and-magazines/social-policy-journal/spj31/31-Pages195-
217 .pdf

10. Statistics New Zealand. (2023). Income by region, sex, age groups and ethnic groups.
https://nzdotstat.stats.govt.nz/wbos/Index.aspx?DataSetCode=TABLECODE7471

11. Ministry of Transport. (2021). Annual fleet statistics. https://www.transport.govt.nz/statistics-and-
insights/fleet-statistics/sheet/annual-fleet-statistics

12. Statistics New Zealand. (2023, July 20). Greenhouse gas emissions (industry and household):
December 2022 quarter. https://www.stats.govt.nz/information-releases/greenhouse-gas-
emissions-industry-and-household-december-2022-quarter/

13. International Monetary Fund. (2023). New Zealand: Selected Issues.
https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/CR/Issues/2023/08/24/New-Zealand-Selected-Issues-
538458

14



Briefing to the Incoming Ministers of Transport — Free Fares — March 2025

14. European Commission. (n.d.). The EU-New Zealand agreement explained. Retrieved November
28, 2023, from https://policy.trade.ec.europa.eu/eu-trade-relationships-country-and-
region/countries-and-regions/new-zealand/eu-new-zealand-agreement/agreement-explained_en

15. Leung, C., Destremau, K., Pambudi, D., & Bealing, M. (2017). Benefits from Auckland road
decongestion.
https://www.nzier.org.nz/hubfs/Public%20Publications/Client%20reports/nzier_report_on_auckla
nd_benefits_of decongestion.pdf

16. Grimmond, D. (2017). Estimates of costs of road congestion in Wellington.
https://lIgwm.nz/assets/Uploads/Estimates-of-costs-of-road-congestion-in-Wellington-Report-
v1.pdf

17. New Zealand Productivity Commission. (2017). Better urban planning.
https://www.productivity.govt.nz/assets/Documents/0a784a22e2/Final-report.pdf

18. Stanley, J., & Lucas, K. (2008). Social exclusion: What can public transport offer? Research in
Transportation Economics, 22(1), 36—40. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.retrec.2008.05.009

19. Transport for the North. (2022). Transport-related social exclusion in the North of England.
https://transportforthenorth.com/reports/transport-related-social-exclusion-in-the-north-of-
england/

20. Ministry of Health. (2022, November). New Zealand Health Survey: Annual Data Explorer.
https://minhealthnz.shinyapps.io/nz-health-survey-2021-22-annual-data-
explorer/_w_42ae4307/#!/home

21. Kuschel, G., Metcalfe, J., Sridhar, S., Davy, P., Hastings, K., Mason, K., Denne, T., Woodward,
A., Hales, S., Atkinson, J., Berentson-Shaw, J., & Bell, S. (2022). Health and air pollution in New
Zealand 2016 (HAPINZ 3.0). https://environment.govt.nz/assets/publications/HAPINZ/HAPINZ -
3.0-Findings-and-implications.pdf

22. Ministry of Transport. (n.d.). Death on NZ roads since 1921. Retrieved November 28, 2023, from
https://www.transport.govt.nz/statistics-and-insights/safety-road-deaths/sheet/death-on-nz-
roads-since-1921

23. OECD. (n.d.). New Zealand. Retrieved November 28, 2023, from https://www.itf-
oecd.org/sites/default/files/new-zealand-road-safety.pdf

24. Ministry of Transport, & Waka Kotahi. (2023). Free Fares OIA Request - July 2023.
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1-MwqgxcvBlalvZKG73Q6ICWrgrriMnlfl/view?usp=drive_link

25. Horizon Poll. (2023, November 16). 71% say keep public transport discounts.
https://horizonpoll.co.nz/page/686/71-say-keep

26. Waka Kotahi. (2023). RN 009A — Impact of half-price public transport fares — a research note.
https://www.nzta.govt.nz/assets/resources/research/research-notes/009a/009a-impact-of-half-
price-fares-on-public-transport-survey-two.pdf

27. Metlink. (2024). Tickets and fares. https://www.metlink.org.nz/getting-started/tickets-and-fares

28. Capital Connection. (2023). Capital Connection.
https://www.greatjourneysnz.com/assets/Uploads/documents/Capital-Connection-FARES-
Brochure.pdf

15



Briefing to the Incoming Ministers of Transport — Free Fares — March 2025

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

Auckland Transport. (2024). Bus & train fares. https://at.govt.nz/bus-train-ferry/fares-
discounts/bus-train-fares

Ministry of Transport. (2022). Community Connect Baseline Survey.
https://www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/22-021560-MOT-Community-Connect-Research-
Report-121222.pdf

De Witte, A., Macharis, C., Lannoy, P., Polain, C., Steenberghen, T., & Van de Walle, S. (2006).
The impact of “free” public transport: The case of Brussels. Transportation Research Part A:
Policy and Practice, 40(8), 671-689. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tra.2005.12.008

Kholodov, Y., Jenelius, E., Cats, O., van Oort, N., Mouter, N., Cebecauer, M., & Vermeulen, A.
(2021). Public transport fare elasticities from smartcard data: Evidence from a natural
experiment. Transport Policy, 105, 35-43. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tranpol.2021.03.001

Cats, O., Susilo, Y. O., & Reimal, T. (2017). The prospects of fare-free public transport: evidence
from Tallinn. Transportation, 44(5), 1083-1104. https://doi.org/10.1007/s11116-016-9695-5

Ministry of Transport. (2021). Community Connect for different age group combos - scenario
analysis.
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1HPzISZIMuSTaSVI5SFPXCaBXb6VYm9Qezb/edit?usp=s
haring&ouid=107276999473121491573&rtpof=true&sd=true

Ministry for the Environment. (2022). Measuring emissions: A guide for organisations: 2022
summary of emission factors. https://environment.govt.nz/publications/measuring-emissions-a-
guide-for-organisations-2022-summary-of-emission-factors/

Ministry of Transport. (2015). Driver Travel: New Zealand Household Travel Survey 2011 - 2014.
https://www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Report/Drivers-Travel-Survey-2015.pdf

Bieker, G. (2021). A Global Comparison of the Life-Cycle Greenhouse Gas Emissions of
Combustion Engine and Electric Passenger Cars. https://theicct.org/publication/a-global-
comparison-of-the-life-cycle-greenhouse-gas-emissions-of-combustion-engine-and-electric-
passenger-cars/

O’Connell, A., Pavlenko, N., Bieker, G., & Searle, S. (2023). A Comparison of the Life-Cycle
Greenhouse Gas Emissions of European Heavy-Duty Vehicles and Fuels.
https://theicct.org/publication/lca-ghg-emissions-hdv-fuels-europe-feb23/

Dillman, K., Czepkiewicz, M., Heinonen, J., Fazeli, R., Arnadéttir, A., Davidsdéttir, B., & Shafiei, E.
(2021). Decarbonization scenarios for Reykjavik’s passenger transport: The combined effects of
behavioural changes and technological developments. Sustainable Cities and Society, 65,
102614. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.s¢s.2020.102614

Anderson, M. L. (2013). Subways, Strikes, and Slowdowns: The Impacts of Public Transit on
Traffic Congestion (18757).
https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/wl8757/w18757.pdf

Nguyen-Phuoc, D. Q., Currie, G., De Gruyter, C., & Young, W. (2018). Congestion relief and
public transport: An enhanced method using disaggregate mode shift evidence. Case Studies on
Transport Policy, 6(4), 518-528. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cstp.2018.06.012

Hsu, W.-T., & Zhang, H. (2014). The fundamental law of highway congestion revisited: Evidence
from national expressways in Japan. Journal of Urban Economics, 81, 65-76.
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jue.2014.02.002

16



Briefing to the Incoming Ministers of Transport — Free Fares — March 2025

43.

44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

Hazledine, T., Donovan, S., & Bolland, J. (2013). The contribution of public transport to economic
productivity.

Filippova, O., & Sheng, M. (2020). Impact of bus rapid transit on residential property prices in
Auckland, New Zealand. Journal of Transport Geography, 86, 102780.
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jtrange0.2020.102780

Cervero, R., & Kang, C. D. (2011). Bus rapid transit impacts on land uses and land values in
Seoul, Korea. Transport Policy, 18(1), 102-116. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tranpol.2010.06.005

Williamson, J., Philbin, S., & Sanderson, K. (2012). The economic and land use impacts of
transformational transport investment .
https://www.nzta.govt.nz/assets/resources/research/reports/479/docs/479.pdf

Bel, G., & Holst, M. (2018). Evaluation of the impact of Bus Rapid Transit on air pollution in
Mexico City. Transport Policy, 63, 209—-220. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tranpol.2018.01.001

Ministry of Transport. (2015). Risk on the Road: Introduction and Mode Comparison.
https://www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Report/Risk-2015-intro-overview-final. pdf

May, A. D., Kelly, C., & Shepherd, S. (2006). The principles of integration in urban transport
strategies. Transport Policy, 13(4), 319-327. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tranpol.2005.12.005

Berg, J., & Ihistrom, J. (2019). The Importance of Public Transport for Mobility and Everyday
Activities among Rural Residents. Social Sciences, 8(2), 58.
https://doi.org/10.3390/s0csci8020058

Ministry of Transport. (2024). Government Policy Statement on land transport 2024-34.
https://www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Government-Policy-Statement-on-land-transport-
2024-FINAL.pdf

NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi. (2024). Increasing the private share of public transport
operating expenditure: Discussion document. https://www.nzta.govt.nz/assets/Walking-Cycling-
and-Public-Transport/docs/Increasing-the-private-share-of-public-transport-operating-
expenditure-pta-discussion-document-november-2024.pdf

Green, K. (2024, November 27). Bus and train fares may surge by up to 70% to meet NZTA
targets. Radio New Zealand. https://www.rnz.co.nz/news/top/534941/bus-and-train-fares-may-
surge-by-up-to-70-percent-to-meet-nzta-targets

Ponter, D. (2024). Private share funding targets for public transport. Greater Wellington Regional
Council. https://www.gw.govt.nz/assets/Documents/2024/11/Letter-Private-share-funding-
targets-for-public-transport.pdf

Green, K. (2024, December 3). Bus fares in Canterbury may quadruple to meet Waka Kotahi
targets. Radio New Zealand. https://www.rnz.co.nz/news/national/535565/bus-fares-in-
canterbury-may-quadruple-to-meet-waka-kotahi-targets

Research New Zealand. (2025). One in two New Zealanders are affected by the cost of living
crisis. https://www.researchnz.com/news-and-media

Curl, A., Coppens, A., Dares, C., Williman, J., Fitt, H., & Kingham, S. (2024). Accessibility and
Affordability Impacts of Half Price Public Transport Fares in Aotearoa New Zealand. Findings.
https://doi.org/10.32866/001¢.92735

17



Briefing to the Incoming Ministers of Transport — Free Fares — March 2025

58. Hyslop, D., Le, T., Maré, D., Riggs, L., & Watson, N. (2023). Domestic Transport Charges:
Estimation of transport-related elasticities. https://doi.org/10.29310/WP.2023.10

18



